If Franchisee shall request or require additional on-site visits, Franchisee 
shall pay Franchisor Five Hundred Dollars ($500) plus cost and expenses for each 
additional on-site visit.  

(viii) Design Services Fee. Franchisee is required to pay Franchisor One 

Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for the services of Franchisor’s in-house 
designated designer who will design the initial floor plan layout of Franchisee’s interior 
space of the Studio. The interior design plans may include drywalls, dimensions, furniture, 
fixtures, and shampoo bowl placement. 

(ix) Construction Management Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a 

construction management fee of Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500) for 
Franchisor’s assistance in reviewing information on potential contractors, including a 
review of the final construction contract, general project management, jobsite inspections 
(if or when we determine necessary), and oversight of the construction of Franchisee’s

[...]

(x) Architectural Plan Review Fee. In the event Franchisee does not use one 

of Franchisor’s qualified architects in connection with the design and construction of 
Franchisee’s Studio, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an architectural plan review fee of up 
to Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) for Franchisor’s designated architect to 
review and approve of the architectural plans (“Architectural Plan Review Fee”). The 
Architectural Plan Review Fee shall be equal to the amount charged to Franchisor by 
Franchisor’s designated architect for review and approval of the architectural plans, capped

[...]

(xi) Engineering Plan Review Fee. In the event Franchisee does not use one of 

Franchisor’s qualified engineers in connection with the design and construction of 
Franchisee’s Studio, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an engineering plan review fee of up 
to Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) for Franchisor’s designated engineer to 
review and approve the mechanical, electric, and plumbing plans (“MEP Plans”) 
(“Engineering Plan Review Fee”). The Engineering Plan Review Fee shall be equal to the 
amount charged to Franchisor by Franchisor’s designated engineer for review and approval